

No. 25-466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ONGKARUCK SRIPETCH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

NICOLAS MORGAN  
INVESTOR CHOICE  
ADVOCATES NETWORK  
453 S. Spring Street,  
Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(310) 849-0384  
nicolas.morgan@icanlaw.org

March 2, 2026

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    The SEC Already Possesses a Specific Tool for Stripping Violators of Ill-Gotten Gains When It Cannot Prove Victims Were Harmed, Complete with Statutory Guardrails Against Abuse. ....	4
A.    Congress Expressly Built Gain-Stripping Without Victim Harm into the Penalty Statute—Not the Disgorgement Provision. ....	4
B.    The Penalty Statute Surrounds Gain-Stripping Authority with Guardrails Wholly Absent from the NDAA's Disgorgement Provision. ....	6
II.   The Limits Inherent to Equity's Nature Guard Against Abuse of Disgorgement.....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. The NDAA's Codification of “Disgorgement” Preserves, Rather Than Displaces, the Equitable Limits This Court Reaffirmed in Liu.....	16
A. The Canons of Statutory Construction Support Consistent, Not Contradictory, Usage of Defined Legal Terms .....	17
B. Permitting "Victimless" Disgorgement Would Circumvent the Seventh Amendment Jury-Trial Right That This Court Recognized in <i>Jarkesy</i> . .....	18
IV. The SEC’s Own Enforcement Data Confirm That Disgorgement Has Increasingly Functioned as a Punitive Sanction Rather Than an Equitable Remedy. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1968) .....	5
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Ann. Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	8, 9
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	3, 12, 18, 20
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020) .....	1, 2, 3, 9, 12, 13, 17, 20
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	17
<i>Mowry v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. 620 (1871) .....	13
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 580 U.S. (2017) .....	2, 14
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024) .....	3, 7, 19
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	11
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	10, 11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	2, 6
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat. 599 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2461 note).....	5
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(e) .....	4
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(e) .....	4
Section 78u(d)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....	4, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologiae</i> (c. 1274).....	11
Henri de Bracton, 2 <i>De legibus et consuetu-</i> <i>dinibus Angliae</i> (c. 1230).....	11, 12
Samuel L. Bray & Aditya Bamzai, Debs <i>and the Federal Equity Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 699 (2022).....	10, 18
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Equity Will Not . . .</i> , <i>in Interstitial Private Law</i> (Samuel L. Bray, John C.P. Goldberg, Paul B. Miller & Henry E. Smith eds., 2024).....	10, 11
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Fiduciary Remedies</i> , <i>in The Oxford Handbook of Fiduciary Law</i> (Evan J. Criddle, Paul B. Miller & Robert Sitkoff eds., 2018).....	13
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Punitive Damages Against</i> <i>Trustees?</i> , in <i>Research Handbook on</i> <i>Fiduciary Law</i> (D. Gordon Smith & Andrew S. Gold eds., 2018).....	14
Brooks M. Chupp, Note, “A <i>Sword in the Bed</i> ”: <i>Bringing and End to the Fusion of Law and</i> <i>Equity</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 465 (2022).....	8, 10
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Essays of Brutus XII, N.Y.J., Feb. 7, 1788, <i>reprinted in</i> The Essential Antifederalist (eds. W.B. Allen & Gordon Lloyd, 2002).....	9
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	9
Richard Hedlund, <i>The Theological Foundations of Equity's</i> Conscience, 4 Oxford J.L. & Rel. 119 (2015) .....	9
Stanley N. Katz, <i>The Politics of Law in Colo- nial America: Controversies over Chancery Courts and Equity Law in the Eighteenth Century</i> , in 5 Perspectives in American His- tory: Law in American History (Donald Fleming & Bernard Bailyn eds., 1971).....	8, 9
John H. Langbein, Renee Lettow Lerner & Bruce P. Smith, <i>History of the Common Law: The Development of Anglo-American Legal Institutions</i> (2009).....	16
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Law Professors in Support of Petitioners, <i>Liu v. SEC</i> , No. 18-1501 (2019) .....	12, 13, 14
Remarks of Chairman Paul S. Atkins, A.A. Sommer Jr. Lecture on Corporate, Securi- ties and Financial Law (Oct. 7, 2025).....	22
George P. Roach, <i>A Default Rule of Omnipo- tence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 1 (2007) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Division of Enforcement Annual Report, FY2019.....	21
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Division of Enforcement Annual Report, FY2020.....	21
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release, FY2021 .....	21
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release, FY2023 .....	22
